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(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2002

The Board of Directors of King Fook Holdings Limited (“the Company”) announces that the audited consolidated
loss of the Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) attributable to shareholders for the financial year ended 31st
March, 2002 amounted to HK$16,064,000.

SUMMARY OF GROUP RESULTS
The audited consolidated results of the Group for the financial year ended 31st March, 2002 together with the
corresponding comparative figures for the previous year are summarised as follows:

Financial year ended 31st March,
Restated

2002 2001
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2 765,367 914,473
Cost of sales (661,824) (785,478)

Gross profit 103,543 128,995
Other operating income 7,254 37,162
Distribution and selling costs (90,720) (107,618)
Administrative expenses (27,654) (32,165)
Other operating expenses (857) (4,563)

Operating (loss)/profit before finance costs 3 (8,434) 21,811
Finance costs (7,924) (12,245)

Operating (loss)/profit (16,358) 9,566
Share of loss of an associated company (297) (124)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (16,655) 9,442
Taxation 4 578 (400)

(Loss)/profit after taxation (16,077) 9,042
Minority interests 13 (19)

(Loss)/profit attributable to shareholders (16,064) 9,023

Dividend 5 — 2,175

(Loss)/earnings per share 6 (3.7 cents) 2.1 cents
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Notes:
1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In the current year, the Group adopted the following Statements of Standard Accounting Practice (“SSAPs”) issued by the Hong
Kong Society of Accountants which are effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1st January, 2001:

SSAP 9 (revised) : Events after the balance sheet date
SSAP 14 (revised) : Leases (effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1st July, 2000)
SSAP 26 : Segment reporting
SSAP 28 : Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
SSAP 29 : Intangible assets
SSAP 30 : Business combinations
SSAP 31 : Impairment of assets
SSAP 32 : Consolidated financial statements and accounting for investments in subsidiaries

The effect of adopting these new standards is set out in the annual report.

2 TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group is principally engaged in gold ornament, jewellery, watch and gift retailing, bullion trading, securities broking and
diamond wholesaling.

a. Primary reporting format — business segments
The Group is organised into three main business segments:
(i) Retailing and bullion trading
(ii) Securities broking
(iii) Diamond wholesaling

Retailing
and bullion Securities Diamond

trading broking wholesaling Group
2002 2002 2002 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 742,489 8,084 14,794 765,367

Segment results 8,695 (3,476) 641 5,860

Unallocated results (14,294)

Operating loss before finance costs (8,434)

Retailing
and bullion Securities Diamond

trading broking wholesaling Group
2001 2001 2001 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 875,525 15,651 23,297 914,473

Segment results 3,053 571 3,424 7,048

Unallocated results 14,763

Operating profit before finance costs 21,811

b. Secondary reporting format — geographical segments
Over 90% of the Group’s revenues, results, assets and liabilities are derived from activities in Hong Kong.
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3 OPERATING LOSS/PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COSTS
2002 2001

HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating loss/profit before finance costs is stated after crediting
and charging the following:

Crediting
Dividend income from listed investments 1,371 379
Interest income 1,836 4,436
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 646 —
Gain on disposal of non-trading listed investments — 27,076
Gain on disposal of other asset — 2,880
Gain on disposal of held-to-maturity securities 164 —
Net realised and unrealised gains on trading listed investments 108 —
Rental income less outgoings

— owned land and buildings 454 322
— operating subleases 1,150 935

Charging
Cost of stocks sold 653,495 780,693
Depreciation

— owned fixed assets 5,880 5,962
— leased fixed assets — 402

Impairment of fixed assets 738 —
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 104 —
Net realised and unrealised losses on trading listed investments — 506

4 TAXATION
No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made in the current year as the Group has no assessable profit for the year. In the
prior year, Hong Kong profits tax had been provided at the rate of 16% on the estimated assessable profit for that year.

The amount of taxation (credited)/charged to consolidated profit and loss account represents:

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong profits tax — 400
Over provision in prior years (578) —

(578) 400

5 DIVIDEND
Restated

2002 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000

2000 final dividend paid of HK0.5 cent per ordinary share (Note) — 2,175

Note: The previously recorded final dividend proposed and declared after the balance sheet date but accrued in the accounts for
the year ended 31st March, 2000 was HK$2,175,000. Under the Group’s new accounting policy adopted for compliance
with SSAP 9 (revised), this has been written back against retained profits as at 1st April, 2000 and is now charged in the
period in which it was proposed.

6 LOSS/EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of loss (2001: earnings) per share is based on the Group’s loss attributable to shareholders of HK$16,064,000
(2001: profit of HK$9,023,000) and the total number of 435,071,650 (2001: 435,071,650) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

DIVIDENDS
The Board of Directors has not declared any interim dividend (2001: Nil) and does not recommend the payment of a
final dividend (2001: Nil) for the year ended 31st March, 2002.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Business Review
Year 2001/2002 was a tough year for Hong Kong’s retailers. The operating environment was difficult because of the
downturn in the stock and property markets, prevalent salary cuts and high unemployment rate. The financial year of
2001/2002 was a very tough year for the Group.

For the year ended 31st March, 2002, the Group recorded a consolidated net loss before taxation of HK$16,655,000.
The Group’s turnover for the year decreased by 16.3% as compared with that of last year. Turnover of the Group’s
gold ornament, jewellery, watch and gift retailing was HK$501 million and the turnover of bullion trading was HK$241
million.

During the year under review, the commission income from the securities broking division of the Group decreased by
48.3% as a result of the weak worldwide stock markets and the Hong Kong stock market. The retail sector of Hong
Kong has been hard-hit and the Group’s retail business was still affected by weak consumer sentiments resulting from
high unemployment rate and prevalent salary cuts during the year.

The management has successfully lowered the Group’s inventory level by way of various marketing and promotion
strategies and reduced its overall operating cost for the year.

Finance
As at 31st March, 2002, the Group’s current assets and current liabilities were HK$590 million and HK$151 million
respectively. There were bank balances and cash of HK$30 million and unsecured bank loans and overdrafts of
HK$123 million.

Based on the total borrowings of HK$178 million and the shareholders’ funds of HK$463 million of the Group, the
overall borrowings to equity ratio was 38.4%, which was at a healthy level. The Group has undrawn banking facilities
of approximately HK$356 million, which can be used for any investment opportunities and to cover any anticipated
funding needs.

Employees
As at 31st March, 2002, there were approximately 230 employees employed by the Group. The employees are
remunerated according to the nature of their jobs and are entitled to an incentive bonus scheme based on their
performance.

Prospects
As high unemployment rate and prevalent salary cuts continue to weaken the consumer sentiments in Hong Kong, we
believe that the local retail market will remain to be bleak for some time.

The Group is promoting its branded jewellery of “how” for young customers and plans to open a series of concept
shops for the “how” collection. The management will continue to provide more training programs to staff in order to
improve services to customers.

The Group’s first franchised retail outlet opened in Beijing in March 2002. The management plans to open more
franchised retail outlets in other major cities of China in order to grasp the business opportunities in the retail sector of
China after its admission to The World Trade Organisation. The management will also seek opportunity to diversify
into other business operations in order to generate more stable income.

The management will execute its prudent management policy and take steps to improve the Group’s business.

PUBLICATION OF FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE’S WEBSITE
All the information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) inclusive of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the
Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be published on the website of The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

By Order of the Board
Yeung Ping Leung, Howard

Chairman

Hong Kong, 12th July, 2002
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at Miramar Ballroom,
Hotel Miramar Penthouse, 130 Nathan Road, Kowloon on Monday, 26th August, 2002 at 12:00 noon for the following
purposes:

(1) To receive and consider the reports of the directors and the auditors and the audited accounts for the year ended
31st March, 2002.

(2) To re-elect directors and to fix the directors’ remuneration.

(3) To appoint auditors and to authorise the directors to fix their remuneration.

(4) As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

“THAT:

(a) subject to paragraph (c), the exercise by the directors of the Company during the Relevant Period of all the
powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal with additional shares in the capital of the Company and to
make or grant offers, agreements and options which might require the exercise of such power be and is
hereby generally and unconditionally approved;

(b) the approval in paragraph (a) shall authorise the directors of the Company during the Relevant Period to
make or grant offers, agreements and options which might require the exercise of such power after the end of
the Relevant Period;

(c) the aggregate nominal amount of share capital allotted or agreed conditionally or unconditionally to be
allotted (whether pursuant to an option or otherwise) by the directors of the Company pursuant to the approval
in paragraph (a), otherwise than pursuant to a Rights Issue or scrip dividend scheme of the Company or the
exercise of the subscription rights under the share option scheme of the Company, shall not exceed 20% of
the aggregate nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue as at the date of this resolution
and the said approval shall be limited accordingly; and

(d) for the purposes of this resolution:

‘Relevant Period’ means the period from the passing of this resolution until whichever is the earlier of:

(i) the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company;

(ii) the expiration of the period within which the next annual general meeting of the Company is required
by the articles of association of the Company or any applicable law to be held; and

(iii) the revocation or variation of this resolution by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders of the Company
in general meeting; and

‘Rights Issue’ means an offer of shares open for a period fixed by the directors of the Company to holders of
shares on the register of members of the Company on a fixed record date in proportion to their then holdings
of such shares (subject to such exclusion or other arrangements as the directors of the Company may deem
necessary or expedient in relation to fractional entitlements or having regard to any restrictions or obligations
under the laws of, or the requirements of any recognised regulatory body or any stock exchange in any
territory outside Hong Kong).”

By Order of the Board
Cheung Kit Man, Melina

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 12th July, 2002
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Registered Office:
9/F, King Fook Building
30-32 Des Voeux Road Central
Hong Kong

Note:

A shareholder is entitled to appoint not more than two proxies (except a member who is a clearing house or its
nominee may appoint more than two proxies) to attend and vote on his behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a
shareholder of the Company. A proxy form, to be valid, must be completed and returned to the Company’s registered
office together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy
of that power or authority, not less than 48 hours before the time for the holding of the meeting.

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.


